

October 26, 2020

Honorable Maly D. Rosado, Council President, and Members of the Court of Common Council City of Hartford 550 Main Street Hartford, CT 06103

Re: Re-Appointments to the Metropolitan District Commission (MDC)

Dear Council President Rosado,

Attached for your consideration is a resolution regarding the re-appointments of Georgiana "Jean" Holloway and William "Bill" A. DiBella to the Metropolitan District Commission (MDC).

The MDC is governed by a 29-member Board of Commissioners, referred to as the District Board. Seventeen commissioners are appointed by the Member Municipalities, eight are appointed by the Governor, and four are appointed by the leadership of the Connecticut State Legislature. Appointments by Member Municipalities are formally made by the legislative branches.

Both Ms. Holloway and Mr. DiBella have served one full term on the MDC and have worked collaboratively with fellow commissioners, the City of Hartford, and Greater Hartford area during this time.

Their resumes and/or biographies are attached for your review. Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Luke A. Bronin

Mayor

INTRODUCED BY:

Luke A. Bronin, Mayor

COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL

City of Hartford, October 26, 2020

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan District Commission, also known as the MDC, is composed of a 29-member Board of Commissioners, referred to as the District Board, which governs the District. Seventeen commissioners are appointed by the Member Municipalities, eight are appointed by the Governor, and four are appointed by the leadership of the Connecticut State Legislature.

WHEREAS, Appointments by Member Municipalities are formally made by the legislative branches, and

WHEREAS, The City Council is considering Georgiana "Jean" Holloway and William "Bill" A. DiBella to the Commission; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Court of Common Council hereby confirms the following appointments:

Georgiana "Jean' Holloway (D), 14 Fairmount Street, Hartford CT, 06120 For a term expiring October 26, 2026

William "Bill" A. DiBella (D), 1 Gold Street, Unit #27J, Hartford CT, 06103 For a term expiring October 26, 2026